

No. 18-3644

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Prairie Rivers Network,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois
Case No. 18-CV-02148
The Honorable Judge Colin S. Bruce

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY GROUP AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE DYNEGY MIDWEST
GENERATION, LLC AND AFFIRMANCE**

HeplerBroom, LLC
Stephen R. Kaufmann
*Counsel for the Illinois Environmental Regulatory
Group, Inc.*
Stephen R. Kaufmann (IL# 3126728)
Jennifer M. Martin (IL# 6210218)
Julieta A. Kosiba (IL# 6324187)
Brian J. Dodds (IL# 6323824)
4340 Acer Grove Drive
Springfield, IL 62711
(217) 528-3674
(217) 528-3964 (fax)
Stephen.Kaufmann@heplerbroom.com

Appellate Court No: 18-3644

Short Caption: Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *County of Maui* Should Not Be Applied in a Way That Would Undermine State Groundwater Regulatory Programs 3

 II. Nondegradation of Groundwater Quality is the Objective of the Illinois Groundwater Protection Program6

 III. Requiring a CWA Permit for Certain Discharges to Groundwater is Fundamentally at Odds with the Goals of the Illinois GPA and Part 620 Standards..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE 20

PROOF OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>County of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund, et al.</i> , No. 18-260, slip op., 590 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1462, 2020 WL 1941966 (Apr. 23, 2020)	3,4,5,16,17,18
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. V.P. Kremm and Virginia Kremm, d/b/a Chem-Met Corporation</i> , PCB 72-173 (Aug. 30, 1973)	7
<i>In the Matter of: A Plan for Protecting Illinois Groundwater</i> , PCB R86-8 (Aug. 28, 1986)	1,8
<i>In the Matter of: Groundwater Quality Standards</i> (35 Ill. Adm. Code 620), PCB R89-14(A) and (B) (July 25, 1991)	2
<i>In the Matter of: Illinois Groundwater Quality Standards</i> (35 Ill. Adm. Code 620), PCB R89-14(B) (Nov. 7, 1991)	9,10
<i>In the Matter of: Proposed Amendments to Groundwater Quality Standards</i> (35 Ill. Adm. Code 620), PCB R2008-018 (August 9, 2012)	3
<i>In the Matter of: Site Remediation Program and Groundwater Quality</i> (35 Ill. Adm. Code 740 and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 620), PCB R97-11 (June 5, 1997).	3
<i>Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Service Disposal, Inc.</i> , PCB 78-192 (Nov. 16, 1978)	7
<i>International Union, et al. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , PCB 94-240 (Aug. 1, 1996)	13,14
<i>People of the State of Illinois v. ESG Watts, Inc.</i> , PCB 96-107 (Feb. 5, 1998)	14
<i>People of the State of Illinois v. Heritage Coal Company, LLC</i> , PCB 99-134 (Sept. 6, 2012)	14
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation LLC</i> , PCB 2019-093 (April 1, 2019)	14
Ill.Rev.Stat., 1971, ch. 111 ½, par. 1003(0)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342	16

8 Ill. Adm. Code 259 App. D 15

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.110..... 11

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.230(a) and (b)..... 12

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.301(a) 14

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.401, *et seq*..... 12

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.405..... 13

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.430..... 12

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.440..... 13

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.450..... 13

35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 620.201 – 620.240 10

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 742.105(b) and (f)..... 15

35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 811.320 and 817.416..... 15

77 Ill. Adm. Code § 920.190..... 15

415 ILCS 55/2(b). 9

415 ILCS 55/4(a), (b)..... 9

415 ILCS § 55/5..... 9

415 ILCS 55/8..... 9
